Introduced by:	O'Brien
Date:	10/12/99
Action:	Adopted
Vote:	8 Yes, 0 No, 1

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 99-077

## A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE SEWARD NORDIC SKI CLUB'S ALASKA STATE PARKS GRANT APPLICATION FOR FUNDING IMPROVEMENTS AND REHABILITATION OF PORTIONS OF THE "MILE 12 TRAILS"

- WHEREAS, the Seward Nordic Ski Club constructed a system of ski trails on State owned land at Mile 12 of the Seward Highway; and
- WHEREAS, the Mile 12 trails represent a collaborative effort of community volunteers and public agencies; and
- WHEREAS, the Mile 12 ski trails have been enthusiastically welcomed by the community and are heavily used for school events and family recreation; and
- WHEREAS, the Seward Nordic Ski Club is submitting a 2000 Recreational Trail Grant application for the purpose of improving and repairing portions of the trail system to prevent erosion, protect water quality, and provide a well designed year-round trails system; and
- WHEREAS, the rehabilitation of the Mile 12 trails helps protect natural resources, and is thus consistent with Goal 7.3 of the KPB Trail Plan; and
- WHEREAS, improvements to the trail system will make the trails safer and more enjoyable for year-round use;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Assembly of the Kenai Peninsula Borough supports efforts of the Seward Nordic Ski Club to obtain grant funding for the purpose of repairing, maintaining, and managing the trails at Mile 12 of the Seward Highway.
- **SECTION 2.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough urges the Trails and Recreational Access for Alaska Board to fund this request.

## ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 12TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1999.

.

mm

Ronald Wm. Drathman, Assembly President

ATTEST: X EN X rk un PENINSULA OO ROUGA Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk

٠.,